
Find out more online:
www.worcestershire.gov.uk

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire County Council

Agenda
Pensions Committee

Friday, 13 December 2019, 2.00 pm
County Hall, Worcester



DISCLOSING INTERESTS

There are now 2 types of interests:
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests'

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)?

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain 
 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses
 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 

you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares
 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer)
 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 

share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire.

      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you

WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI?
 Register it within 28 days and 
 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting 

- you must not participate and you must withdraw.
      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'?
 No need to register them but
 You must declare them at a particular meeting where:

 You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have 
a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion.

WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY?
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest.

DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI?
Not normally. You must withdraw only if it:

 affects your pecuniary interests OR 
relates to a planning or regulatory matter

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest.

DON'T FORGET
 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 

and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient   
 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda 

- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little
 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 

referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases.

Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f



Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Assistant Director (Legal and Governance), County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP

To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website

Date of Issue: Thursday, 5 December 2019

Pensions Committee
Friday, 13 December 2019, 2.00 pm, County Hall, Worcester

Membership: Mr P Middlebrough (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr R C Lunn and Mr P A Tuthill

Coopted Members

Mr V Allison Employer Representative
Ms T Fagan Herefordshire Council
Mr J Price Employee 

Representative
Agenda

Item No Subject Page No

1 Named Substitutes

2 Apologies/Declarations of Interest

3 Public Participation
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 12 December 2019). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below.

4 Confirmation of Minutes
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2019 
(previously circulated electronically)

5 Pension Board and Pension Investment Sub-Committee Minutes 1 - 2

6 Actuarial Valuation and final Pension Fund Strategy Statement 3 - 70

7 Strategic Asset Allocation Review 71 - 118

8 Good Governance Review and Objectives of the Fund's Investment 
Advisor

119 - 126

9 LGPS Central Update 127 - 128

10 Pension Investment Update 129 - 174



Item No Subject Page No

11 Risk register 175 - 194

12 Pension Fund Training Programme 195 - 200

13 Forward Plan 201 - 204



AGENDA ITEM 5  
 

Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2019

PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

Recommendation

1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Investment Sub-
Committee

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee, all 
decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next available 
ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the ISC. A link 
to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is set out below.

3. The Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to the 
Committee and a link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is also set out below. 

4. The relevant Minutes for this meeting relate to the Pensions Investment Sub-
Committee meeting on 14 November 2019. There has not been a meeting of the 
Pension Board since the last Committee meeting.

Supporting Information

Links to the Pension Board and Pensions Investment Sub-Committee Minutes can be 
found below:
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=395&Year=0
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=532&Year=0

Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Wilson
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital strategy manager
Tel: 01905 846908
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report.

Page 1

http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=395&Year=0
http://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=532&Year=0
file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6
 

Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2019

ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FINAL PENSION FUND 
STRATEGY STATEMENT

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) the results of the Actuarial Valuation (Appendix 1) are noted by the 
Committee; 

b) the Funding Strategy Statement (Appendix 2) is approved by the 
Committee and any further operational changes are delegated to Fund 
officers with an update provided to the March Pensions Committee; and

c) The points raised (Appendix 3) regarding the specific questions asked 
on the Funding Strategy Statement be considered and noted 

 
Background
2.  Every three years, in line with legislation, the Fund Actuary, Mercer, carries out a 
full Actuarial Valuation of the Fund to calculate how much the employers in the 
Scheme need to contribute going forward to ensure that its liabilities, the pensions 
due to current and future pensioners, will be paid as they fall due.

3.  The purpose of the Funding Strategy Statement (“FSS”) is to set out a clear and 
transparent funding strategy that will identify how each Fund employer’s
[...]
J We would be interested in finding out more information, so we can make an informed decision as to whether this 

might be something we would want to consider.
Employer K We have no available budget for such provision.

Employer L Not sure would need to see further modelling to consider the benefits – the council is large employer and the 
absence of such an arrangement (as is currently the case) may not be material for large employer.

P
age 70



                                        AGENDA ITEM 7  

Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2019

STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION REVIEW DECEMBER 
2019 
 

Recommendation 

1.  The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The Strategic Asset Allocation recommendations set out in paragraph 5 of 
the report be approved: and

b) The Strategic Asset Allocation actions set out in paragraph 7 of the report be 
included in the Forward Plan of the Committee and the Pension Investment 
Sub-Committee.

Purpose of Report (Section 1)
2. The Worcestershire Pension Fund (the Fund) is valued at £2.9 billion as at the end of 
October 2019. The Fund's value has risen by £0.9 billion since the last triennial valuation in 
2016 when it was valued at £2.0 billion.
3. The purpose of this Strategic Asset Allocation Report is two-fold:

a) to set the scene and take stock on the performance and composition of the Fund's 
Strategic Asset Allocation as endorsed by the Pensions Committee in 2016 (See 
Sections 4 and 5 of this report); 

b) to recommend for approval any changes required to the Fund's Strategic Asset 
Allocation with the aims of:

i. meeting the requirements of the Fund's draft 2019 Funding Strategy Statement;

ii. maintaining targeted returns, 

iii. improving the Fund's opportunity to minimise volatility of returns and optimising 
diversification of risk, and

iv. Ensure that sufficient resources are available to meet all liabilities as they fall 
due

4.  The report also provides a:

a) Summary o
[...]
l liquidity waterfall for accessing cash

Page 117



Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

• Alternatives and Private assets

• Corporate Bonds

• Actively Managed Equities

• Passive Alternative Equities

• Passive Market Cap Equities

• Cash

• OUTGO

a) Should access to funds be required instantly this should be sourced from the 
Funds most liquid asset, ideally cash. 

b) If cash is unavailable funds should then be sourced from the next most liquid asset, 
passive market cap equities. 

c) To prevent these liquid assets being depleted, they should then be replaced by the 
less liquid investments, over a short period.

To establish this waterfall, process a more detailed re-balancing process would need to be 
put in place. Maintaining the strategic asset allocation will ensure the Fund is taking the 
right level of investment risk and that there remain sufficiently liquid assets to meet Fund 
outgo. 

The parameters around such a waterfall structure should be determined by the Pensions 
Investment Sub Committee, considering the Fund’s specific objectives and circumstances.

Page 118



AGENDA ITEM 8 
 

Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2019

GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEWS AND OBJECTIVES OF THE 
FUND’S INVESTMENT ADVISOR

Recommendations

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) and The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) governance reviews and the 
objectives of the Fund’s Investment Advisor be referred to the Pension Board 
for consideration with the outcomes bought to the Committee meeting in 
March 2020.

Background

2. At the last Pensions Committee, a report was provided on Governance. It was 
highlighted that strong governance of the Pension Fund has always been paramount, 
and with the collapse of several private sector funds, alongside the set-up of the pension 
pools and pressures to maintain balanced funds the need to maintain the strong 
governance of LGPSs has never been more important.

3. 
[...]


County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Wilson
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital strategy manager
Tel: 01905 846908
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Background Papers
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:
 
 LGPS Central business case submission to government 15 July 2016. 
 Minutes of the Pensions Committee on the 16 October 2019
 Minutes of the Shareholders meeting on the 1st November 2019

Page 128

file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 10 
 

Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2019

PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE 

Recommendation

1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted (Appendices 1 to 3); 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Advisory Panel be noted;

c) The update on the transition of the Active Corporate Bonds mandate into 
the LGPS 'Global active Investment Grade Corporate Bond Fund be 
noted;

d) The funding position compared to the investment performance be noted;

e) The update on the Equity Protection current static strategy extension be 
noted;

f) The update on Responsible Investment activities (Appendix 4) and 
Stewardship investment pooling and the Stewardship code be noted; 

g) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken on the 
Funds behalf be noted (Appendices 5 to 7); and

h) The update on the development of a Climate Risk Monitoring Platform be 
noted.

Background
2. The Committee will receive regular updates on Fund performance. The Fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has
[...]
tries, and tax transparency. Further details of these 4 themes and 
the progress to date is provided in the quarterly stewardship report.

Voting Decisions
26. At the last meeting it was agreed that it would be beneficial for LGPS Central would 
compile and vote the shares for Worcestershire Pension Fund voting records (via LGPS 
Central contract with Hermes EOS and executed in line with LGPS Central’s Voting 
Principles). 

27. ‘Donut’ charts for how votes have been cast in different markets and regions 
(Appendices 5 and 6) and a Table of vote-by-vote disclosure for full transparency is 
available at Appendix 7.

Development of a Climate Risk Monitoring Platform
28. As highlighted in the June report, the partner fund Responsible Investment Working 
Group and LGPS Central are developing a Climate Risk Monitoring Service. This would 
provide four optional deliverables

 Assistance drawing up a climate change framework and strategy
 Per fund an annual climate change risk report tailored to individual funds 

requirements comprising
o Climate scenario analysis, fund wide, all asset classes
o Carbon metrics scorecard (carbon footprint, stranded asset analysis, etc.
o Annual climate stewardship plan

 Per fund annual training of Pensions Committee
 Task Force for Climate-related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) report for public 

disclosure with our annual report

29. All partner funds have now agreed to take this forward. A procurement exercise has  
been completed for Climate Scenario Analysis and Carbon Risk Metrics and providers 
appointed. Work is now ongoing to look to provide initial reports for each individual partner 
fund before financial year end.

 
Contact Points

County Council Contact Points
County Council: 01905 763763
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765

Page 136



Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

Specific Contact Points for this report
Rob Wilson
Pensions Investment, Treasury Management & Capital strategy manager
Tel: 01905 846908
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk

Supporting Information
 Independent Financial Adviser summary report (Appendix 1)
 Bar Chart of active investment managers' performance (Appendix 2) 
 Portfolio Evaluation overall Fund Performance Report (Appendix 3)
 LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Report April to June 2019 (Appendix 4)
 ‘Donut’ charts for how votes have been cast in different markets and regions 

Appendices 5 and 6 and a Table of vote-by-vote disclosure (Appendix 7) 

Background Papers
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:

 Agenda papers and Minute of the Pensions Committee meeting held on 16 October 
2019

Page 137

file:///C:/Users/RWilson2/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/JJD0O7W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT PREPARED FOR
Worcestershire Pension Fund

November 2019

Philip Hebson
MJ Hudson Allenbridge

philip.hebson@mjhudson.com

                                            

This document is directed only at the person(s) identified above on the basis that 
they are a professional investor or professional client. This document is not 
intended as a financial promotion or as any form of investment advice, nor should it 
be relied on as such. MJ Hudson Allenbridge is a trading name of MJ Hudson 
Investment Advisers Limited and MJ Hudson Investment Consulting Limited which 
are both appointed representative of MJ Hudson Advisers Limited which is 
Authorised and Regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA).

We understand that your preference is for your advisers to issue investment advice 
in the first person. We recognise that this preference is a matter of style only and is 
not intended to alter the fact that investment advice will be given by MJ Hudson 
Investment Advisers Limited, an exempt person under FSMA as required by the 
Pensions 
[...]
verpayments to the Pensions 
Committee. Tracing agencies are used 
for members aged 65+. Life 
Certificates are also used.  

5 1 5

15

P
age 193



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                   AGENDA ITEM 12  

Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
13 DECEMBER 2019

PENSION FUND TRAINING PROGRAMME 
 

Recommendation

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that:

a) The feedback from the Pensions Training event on the 28 November 
attached as Appendix 1 be noted; and

b) The Training plan (Appendix 2) be noted and any further topics be 
identified for future training events. 

Reason for Recommendations 

2. To ensure that an appropriate approach to training is in place that ensures 
strong governance of the Fund.

Purpose of Report 

3. This report addresses the training requirements of the Pensions Committee.  

Background

4. A report was presented to the Committee on the 5 June 2018 on Training for 
Pension Committee Members that provided details on:

a) The adopted Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge 
and Skills and the CIPFA Knowledge and Skills Framework for Elected 
Representatives and Non Executives in the Public Sector as the basis of 
its Training Policy and Programme; 

b) Training Policy;
c) CIPFA Framework;
d) Fund documents and training materials;
e) Pensions regulator training toolkit; and
f) Training programme for 2018/19.

Page 195



Pensions Committee – 13 December 2019

5. Following on from this, a proposed training programme has continued to be 
developed for the Pension Committee, Pension Sub Committee and Board 
Members up to April 2020 and is attached at Appendix 2. 

6. The timescales for delivery of the training is proposed to be around the same 
time as the Committee and the suggested topics have been split between a mix of 
Pensions Administration and Investment areas

7. Members 
[...]
W9/RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Pensions Committee Proposed Forward Plan Appendix 

Pension committee Items 13/12/2019 31/01/2020 17/03/2020 26/06/2020 09/10/2020

LGPS Central Update Y Y Y Y

LGPS Central Budget and Strategic Business Plan Y Y

Pension investment Update Y Y Y Y

Pension Key Performance Indicators (Within Business Plan Report)  Y Y Y Y

Pension fund Unaudited Annual Report Y

Pensions Final External Audit Report on Annual Report Y

Pension fund administration Budget Approval Y

Pension fund  administration Budget Monitoring Y Y

Government Actuary Dept (GAD) review update Y

Members Training update Y Y Y Y

Investment Strategy Statement update Y

Strategic Asset Allocation Review Y

Administrative Authority update  Y Y Y Y

Equity Protection update Y

Risk Register Y Y Y Y

Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement Y

Business Plan and Business Plan Monitoring  Y Y Y Y

internal Audit Report Y Y

Local pension Board updates including such areas as Regulatory Scheme 

Advisory Board (SAB) updates

Y Y Y Y

Governance and Investment Advisors objectives Y

Stewardship Code Compliance Statement  Y

Pensions Committee & Investment advisory Panel terms of Reference Y

Admin Strategy (Flows into Business Plan where actions are) Y

P
age 203



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Pension Board and Pension Investment Sub-Committee Minutes
	6 Actuarial Valuation and final Pension Fund Strategy Statement
	PC 2019 12 13 - Actuarial Valuation - App1
	PC 2019 12 13 - Actuarial Valuation - App2
	PC 2019 12 13 - Actuarial Valuation - App3

	7 Strategic Asset Allocation Review
	8 Good Governance Review and Objectives of the Fund's Investment Advisor
	9 LGPS Central Update
	10 Pension Investment Update
	PC 2019 12 13 - Pension Investment Update - App1
	PC 2019 12 13 - Pension Investment Update - App2
	PC 2019 12 13 - Pension Investment Update - App3
	PC 2019 12 13 - Pension Investment Update - 

Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 7 January 2020

Page No.  1

Pensions Committee
Friday, 13 December 2019, County Hall, Worcester - 2.00 pm

Minutes 

Present: Mr P Middlebrough (Chairman), Mr V Allison, 
Mr R W Banks, Mr R C Lunn, Mr J Price and 
Mr P A Tuthill

Also attended: Mr R J Phillips attended as a member of the Pension 
Board.

Available papers The members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 
2019 (previously circulated).

206 Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

Ms P Marsh for Ms T Fagan.

207 Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

An apology was received from Ms T Fagan.

Mr V Allison, Ms P Marsh and Mr R J Phillips (as a 
Pension Board Member) declared interests as members 
of the Fund.

208 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

209 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 16 October 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

210 Pension Board 
and Pension 
Investment Sub-
Committee 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 5)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Pension 
Investment Sub-Committee be noted.

211 Actuarial The Committee considered the Actuarial Valuation and 



Page No.  2

Valuation and 
final Pension 
Fund Strategy 
Statement 
(Agenda item 6)

final Pension Fund Strategy Statement (FSS).

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 It was noted that only 7% of employers had 
responded to the consultation. Were those 
employers that had responded from the sectors 
that the Fund most needed to receive feedback? 
Michael Hudson, the Chief Financial Officer 
commented that a response rate of 7% was a 
disappointingly low response rate and compared 
poorly with other funds. It was surprising given the 
good turnout at the recent Administration Forum 
which had been attended by a cross-section of 
fund employers. Most of the responses to the 
consultation had been from local government 
employers although there was a responder from 
the education sector albeit not representative of 
the sector as a whole. The general perception 
from the Administration Forum was that employers 
did not consider there to be any issues but it 
would have been beneficial to have this view 
confirmed through the consultation exercise. The 
apathetic response was perhaps a matter for the 
Pension Board to review and feedback to this 
Committee

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson 
commented that at the Administration Forum, 
employers had been split into different groups to 
discuss the valuation. Employers appeared to be 
content and made little comment. There was a 
concern that the lack of response could be 
attributed to a lack of understanding.

RESOLVED: that

a) the results of the Actuarial Valuation be noted; 

b) the Funding Strategy Statement be approved 
and any further operational changes be 
delegated to Fund officers with an update 
provided to the March Pensions Committee; 

c) the points raised regarding the specific 
questions asked on the Funding Strategy 
Statement be noted; and

d) the proportion of responses from employers to 
the Funding Strategy Statement consultation 
was disappointing and the Pension Board be 
requested to examine ways of improving 



Page No.  3

response rates and report back to the 
Committee.

212 Strategic Asset 
Allocation 
Review (Agenda 
item 7)

The Committee considered the Strategic Asset Allocation 
Review.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 In response to a concern about the lack of 
reference in the Review to ethical investment, Rob 
Wilson, Finance Manager – Pensions Treasury & 
Capital explained that ethical considerations had 
been included in the Responsible Investment 
section of the report. It was recognised that more 
work needed to be done to strengthen the 
Responsible Investment arrangements

 It was difficult to make a fair assessment of the 
performance of the mandate of an active manager 
over a 10 year period. Philip Hebson, Independent 
Advisor to the Fund commented that the Fund 
took a long-term view of investments, recognising 
that circumstances changed over time and that 
riskier investments could be subject to periods of 
market volitivity. The Fund had a good track 
record of maintaining dialogue with investment 
managers to understand the rationale of their 
investment style

 In response to a query, Philip Hebson indicated 
that it was important that the Fund evolved over 
time, responding to emerging issues. Responsible 
Investment was recognised as an important 
emerging issue which would be further embedded 
as a key consideration in the determination of 
future investment 

 The Chairman of the Committee encouraged all 
members to attend pension training events. He 
highlighted a SAB training event on 15 January 
2020 and a Responsible Investment training 
session on 31 January 2020 

 In response to a query about the future balance of 
investment between property and infrastructure, 
Philip Hebson advised that after the 2016 
Strategic Asset Allocation review the Fund had 
struggled to find suitable investments in the 
property sector at attractive values, therefore 
investment had been focused on the infrastructure 
sector. This investment approach was likely to be 
repeated in the future

 Would the outcome of the general election have 
any impact on the Fund’s approach to asset 
allocation or equity protection. Philip Hebson 



Page No.  4

advised that the election would have no impact 
the Fund’s strategic approach but could impact on 
the timings. The assumption in the review had 
been based on business-as-usual albeit cognisant 
of recent events

 A specific reference to the need for investments to 
be signed up to the Code of Transparency should 
be included in the SAA recommendations

 In response to a query about the Fund’s approach 
to equity protection, Philip Hebson indicated that a 
more detailed examination of the main trigger 
points for the Equity Protection Strategy was 
being undertaken. The Fund needed to be smarter 
in the way it implemented the Strategy, for 
example, there could be periods where it would be 
beneficial to the Fund not to implement the 
Strategy. There was now a greater understanding 
of the sophisticated nature of the Strategy than 
when it was originally introduced and it was 
important that members had an understanding of 
whatever approach was adopted by the Fund

 Was the Fund ready to move to the next stage of 
the Equity Protection Strategy? Philip Hebson 
commented that the next phase had been agreed 
in principle however it was important to remember 
that equity protection was an investment risk tool 
and should be used as such and not embedded in 
the investment strategy. It was vital that the Fund 
maintained control over the Strategy and that 
members received further training on it.

RESOLVED: that 

a) the Strategic Asset Allocation 
recommendations set out in paragraph 5 of the 
report be approved subject to the inclusion of 
specific reference to the need for investments 
to be signed up to the Code of Transparency: 
and

b) the Strategic Asset Allocation actions set out 
in paragraph 7 of the report be included in the 
Forward Plan of the Committee and the 
Pension Investment Sub-Committee.

213 Good 
Governance 
Review and 
Objectives of 
the Fund's 

The Committee considered the Good Governance 
Review and Objectives of the Fund's Investment Advisor.

RESOLVED that the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) 
and The Pension Regulator’s (TPR) governance 



Page No.  5

Investment 
Advisor 
(Agenda item 8)

reviews and the objectives of the Fund’s Investment 
Advisor be referred to the Pension Board for 
consideration with the outcomes bought to the 
Committee meeting in March 2020.

214 LGPS Central 
Update (Agenda 
item 9)

The Committee considered the LGPS Central update.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Would an element of competition be established 
between different pools whereby an individual 
fund could switch to another pool? Philip Hebson 
advised that in practical terms, a pool was highly 
unlikely to want to entice a fund to transfer 
because there was no appetite to do so with the 
amount of ongoing work. It was possible in the 
future that there could be element of cross-pool 
co-operation for larger infrastructure projects. If 
this Fund was dissatisfied with LGPS Central, it 
was more likely that the it would operate alone 
rather than join another pool 

 There was still a lack of available benchmarking 
information to be able to assess the performance 
of LGPS Central against other pools. Rob Wilson 
advised that the Fund was awaiting investment 
pooling guidance from the Government. Roger 
Phillips added that there was a dialogue taking 
place concerning pool classes and the way in 
which pools were developing. A clearer 
understanding of the different roles and 
responsibilities of pools was needed.

RESOLVED that the LGPS Central Update be 
noted.

215 Pension 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 10)

The Committee considered the Pension Investment 
Update.

In the ensuing debate, Rob Wilson undertook to review 
the ‘Donut’ charts for how votes had been cast in 
different markets and regions to make them clearer and 
easier to understand.

RESOLVED: that 

a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund 
performance summary and market 
background be noted; 

b) The update on the Investment Managers 



Page No.  6

placed 'on watch' by the Pension Investment 
Advisory Panel be noted;

c) The update on the transition of the Active 
Corporate Bonds mandate into the LGPS 
'Global active Investment Grade Corporate 
Bond Fund be noted;

d) The funding position compared to the 
investment performance be noted;

e) The update on the Equity Protection current 
static strategy extension be noted;

f) The update on Responsible Investment 
activities and Stewardship investment pooling 
and the Stewardship Code be noted; 

g) The update on the LGPS Central report on the 
voting undertaken on the Funds behalf be 
noted; and

h) The update on the development of a Climate 
Risk Monitoring Platform be noted.

216 Risk register 
(Agenda item 
11)

The Committee considered the Risk Register.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 In relation to Risk Reference WPF 02 (risk of 
insufficient knowledge amongst members), 
Michael Hudson explained that the recent 
Committee decision to expand the membership of 
the Board was aimed at mitigating the impact of 
this risk. Following agreement by Council, a 
retired member had been recruited to the Board 
and he was seeking an active member 
representative 

 In response to a query as to why Risk Reference 
WPF 11 in relation to the failure to pool assets 
using LGPS Central and been assessed as an 
amber risk, Michael Hudson indicated that there 
were a number of different issues to balance 
including the pool’s investment strategy and 
whether it was bringing forward the right asset 
classes for the Fund hence the amber risk 
assessment

 The McCloud judgement had implications for all 
aspects of the Fund’s activities and therefore 
should it be added as an individual risk on the 
register? Michael Hudson advised that the Fund 



Page No.  7

had very little control over the impacts of the 
judgement other than encouraging employers to 
be aware of its implications. It had been assessed 
that, given the relatively limited level of impact, the 
existing mitigation actions would be sufficient.

RESOLVED that the Worcestershire Pension Fund 
Risk Register as at 2 December 2019 be noted.

217 Pension Fund 
Training 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
12)

The Committee considered the Pension Fund Training 
Programme.

In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised:

 Michael Hudson indicated that the introduction of 
training sessions for new members was being 
considered

 The Chairman of the Committee commented that 
if members of the Committee had any suggestions 
for additions to the programme, they should 
submit them to officers. He also encouraged 
members to attend LGPS Central training 
sessions

 Rob Wilson advised that members had been 
notified of two further training sessions arranged 
in June and October 2020. He also would be 
sending out a knowledge and skills assessment 
questionnaire to members for completion.  

RESOLVED: that 

a) The feedback from the Pensions Training 
event on the 28 November 2019 be noted; and

b) The Training plan be noted.

218 Forward Plan 
(Agenda item 
13)

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted.

The meeting ended at 3.45pm.

Chairman …………………………………………….


